
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date: Wednesday 19 September 2018
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Rennes Room - Civic Centre

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01392 265477.

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Vizard N (Chair), Wood (Deputy Chair), Begley, Foggin, Mrs Henson, Lamb, Musgrave, 
Pattison, Sheldon, Thompson and Warwick

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1   Apologies
To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members. 

2   Minutes
To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018.

3   Declaration of Interests
Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any discloseable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclosure the nature of the 
interest.  In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion on the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.

4   Local Government (Access to Information ) Act - Exclusion of Press and 
Public
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 8 on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act. 



5   External Progress Report and Annual Audit Letter
To consider the report of the Council’s External Auditor. (Pages 3 - 

20)

6   Internal Audit Progress Report
To consider the report of t
[...]
erative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

External audit progress report
September 2018

This document provides the audit committee with a high level overview on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.

At the end of each stage of the audit we issue certain deliverables, including reports and opinions. A summary of progress against these deliverable 
is provided in Appendix 1 of this report. 

Area of responsibility Commentary

Financial statements An unqualified opinion was issued on the financial statements on 25 July 2018 and reported through our ISA 260 at the last 
Audit Committee.

Value for Money An ‘except for’ qualified Value for Money opinion was issued on 25 July 2018 and reported through our ISA 260 at the last 
Audit Committee.

Certification of 
claims and returns

The Housing Benefit certification work is currently underway. We anticipate reporting to DWP by the 30 November 
deadline. A verbal update will be provided to the Audit and Governance Committee.

We will be completing our work on the return for Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts following release of the national 
guidance. 

Our Annual report on grants and returns will be presented to next Audit & Governance Committee.

Other work There is no other work ongoing currently.

P
age 5



Appendix

P
age 6



5

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

2017/18 audit deliverables
Appendix 1

Deliverable Purpose Timing Status

Planning

Fee letter Communicate indicative fee for the audit year April 2017 Complete

External audit plan Outline our audit strategy and planned approach

Identify areas of audit focus and planned procedures

February 2018 Complete

Substantive procedures

Report to those 
charged with 

[...]
eting: 19th SEPTEMBER 2018
Report of: AUDIT MANAGERS
Title: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 1ST QUARTER 1st APRIL TO 30th JUNE 
2018

Is this a Key Decision? 

No
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions.

Is this an Executive or Council Function? COUNCIL

1. What is the report about?

To report on internal audit work carried out during the period 1st April to 30th June 2018, to 
advise on overall progress against the Audit Plan and to report any emerging issues 
requiring consideration. 

2. Recommendations: 

That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the first quarter of the year 2018/19 be noted.

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

One of the roles of this committee is to review quarterly internal audit reports and the main 
issues arising and seek assurance from management that action has been taken, where 
necessary.

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.

None.

5. Section 151 Officer comments:

Measures to improve governance arrangements arising from internal audit reports that 
have any financial implications will be reflected in the Council’s medium term financial 
plans as and when they are identified and approved.

6. What are the legal aspects?

The provision of Exeter City Council’s internal audit function is derived from legislation. 
Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires that local authorities ’…shall 
make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs and shall 
secure that one of their officers has responsibility for the administration of those 
affairs’.

Regulation 3 of The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires that ‘[a] relevant 
authority must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which –

(a) Facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the achievement of its aims 
and objectives;

(b) Ensures that t
[...]
heir 
operation No assurance can be given that the 
system’s objectives will be achieved.

8.1 Work Undertaken
 
Internal Audit’s objective is to examine the Council’s financial and non-financial 
systems to check that there are adequate internal controls in place to prevent loss due 
to frauds, errors and inefficiency, and due attention is paid to corporate governance 
and risk management. 

Page 22



 
A summary of progress against the annual audit plan to date is shown at Appendix A, 
together with the current status of each area for review and the outcomes of the 
review, where completed.

The table is based on the audit plan and the systems grouped into the fifteen strategic 
purposes as per the Corporate Plan.

Progress against the annual audit plan is on target.  There has been a considerable 
overspend of time against CIL/S106 and this is due to the additional work requested by 
Councillor Harvey, as Member Champion for S106.  This will be covered by the 
contingency time built into the plan.

A further summary of the outcomes of audits finalised in this quarter can be found at 
Appendix B.

I am pleased to report that agreed actions from previous audit reports are being 
progressed satisfactorily and that there are no instances where remedial action was 
not agreed by management during this quarter.

8.2 Counter Fraud Update

As agreed at the last meeting an update to the Counter Fraud report is being provided:
 A briefing paper highlighting the current biggest fraud risks and emerging risks, as 

identified in the Government’s Fighting Fraud Locally publication, has been shared 
with the Senior Management Board by the Chief Finance Officer.

 The Chief Finance Officer is co-ordinating SMB responses to the Serious and 
Organised Crime checklist, which is being used to provide a high level assessment of 
the Council’s exposure to the risks of this type of crime.

 We are continuing to look into options for counter fraud investigation expertise.

8.3 RIPA In
[...]



Other

RIPA Administration 2 2.5
Contingency (special/frauds) 
including unplanned work 30 3.0

Follow-ups 8 2.4
Audit Development – Data 
Analysis/CAAT 
development/stakeholder 
survey

19 0.6

Audit planning and control 46 9.8
NFI 2 0
External Audit 2 0.1
Total 470 111.3

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 APPENDIX B
EXETER CITY COUNCIL

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Internal Audit Summary of Work Completed 01 April to 30 Jun 2018 

Please note that this is a summary of recommendations only, as to include all recommendations made from each audit report in detail would result in a lengthy 
document.  Members may request a full copy of any report once finalised or alternatively meet with the Audit Manager to discuss specific audits further.

Audit Area Summary

Planning Applications

Assurance rating:
Some Improvement Required


Targets have been set by Central government for local planning authorities to deal with planning permission applications in a 
timely manner. The statutory period is 8 weeks for minor applications and within 13 weeks for Major applications.  

Where a valid application has not been determined within the relevant statutory period (or such other period as has been 
agreed in writing between the local planning authority and the applicant), the applicant has a right to appeal to the Secretary of 
State.  If the applicant has not exercised this right of appeal and the application remains undetermined after 26 weeks, then 
the fee paid by the applicant will be refunded to them.

The Secretary of State can designate local planning authorities that repeatedly fail to perform their function of determining 
applications when assessed against published (‘Improving Planning Performance’ document produced by the Department of 
Communities and Local Government) criteria i.e:
- speed of decisions (percentage of applications determined within the statutory period)
- quality of decisions made (measured by the proportion of decisions on
[...]
lement
processes and procedures to ensure proper
governance and management of  its information
assets.

Information
Governance

Forum

The Information Governance Framework and all
related policies are currently being reviewed and
collated into one document, which will be completed
by mid March 2018. All services submitted entries to a
new Information Asset Register in January 2018. This
is being reviewed as part of the GDPR action plan,
which includes a range of measures to ensure
compliance by 25 May 2018.

The Information Governance Framework and
supporting policies have now been reviewed
and updated by the Information Governance
Forum.  Corporate Manager - Executive
Support will be taking to next SMB for
approval.  Information Asset register is now in
place.  Once framework agreed, staff will be
asked to sign up to all new policies via
Metacompliance software.

P
age 32



REPORT TO: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 19 September 2018

Report of: John Street, Corporate Manager, Democratic and Civic Support

Title: Governance Review Report

Is this a Key Decision?
No

Is this an Executive or Council Function?
Council

1. What is the report about?

To report the findings of this Review Group to the Audit and Governance Committee.

2. Recommendations:

The Audit and Governance Committee recommend to Council that it approves:-

(a) The amendment of Standing Order 8 (3) (a) to state that questions should be 
submitted in written form no later than 10 am on the working day before the meeting.

(b) The addition to Standing Order 10 (6) of the following: “As long as the effect is not to 
negate the motion”. 

(c) The publicising, through social media and other means determined by officers, of the 
Council agenda prior to commencement of the Council meeting.  

(d) That Committee Chairs will move the minutes of their respective Committees for 
noting on block rather than minute by minute (with the exception of any minutes 
containing recommendations).

 
(e) That Executive recommendations will be identified and highlighted more clearly at 

Council meetings and voted on accordingly.

(f) That the current system of three Scrutiny Committees be retained.

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

For clarity, please see Appendix 1 attached to this report in respect of 
Recommendations (a) and (b).

 The proposed amendment of Standing Order 8 (3) (a) is to reflect submission of 
questions in written format.  This will ensure clarity and accuracy and enable copies 
of the questions to be circulated to all Councillors at the start of Council meetings.

 Direct negative motions can create confusion and hinder the effectiveness of the 
democratic process.

 To better publicise the Council’s Agenda and in particular items of a prominent nature 
will encourage more public engagement.

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 
 Councillors will continue to have the opportunity to raise questions on minutes which 

are moved by respective Committee Chairs.  However, but the current practice of the 
Committee Chair simply introducing the relevant minute numbers is meaningless to 
the public.

 The efficiency of Council meetings will be enhanced by taking all minutes of 
individual committee meetings together.

 Raising the profile of Executive recommendations at Council is essential.  These 
recommendations often encompass key decisions which could have a significant 
impact, both of a positive or negative nature, on the City of Exeter and its residents.

 The recommendations contained within this report will generally allow all Councillors 
to have a better opportunity to openly challenge, commend or comment upon 
recommendations which will result in a more robust democratic process. 

 It is considered that the current three Scrutiny Committee process works well and 
that there is no good reason to change this.

 4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources:

None in respect of this report.

5. Section 151 Officer Comments:

There are no financial implications contained within this report.

6. What are the legal aspects?

Exeter City Council continues to discharge its duty under the Local Government Act 
2000 Section 37(1)(a) and as such this report raises no legal issues.

7. Monitoring officer Comments

The Local Government Act 2000 Section 37(1)(a) sets out a statutory requirement for 
each Local Authority (operating executive or alternative arrangements) to prepare 
and keep up to date a document setting out their Constitution.  This document is 
required to specifically include Standing Orders and a Code of Conduct, together with 
such other information as the Local Authority considers appropriate.  Exeter City 
Council’s Constitution sets out in detail how the Council operates, how decisions are 
made, who makes them and the procedures that must be followed to ensure that the 
process is efficient, transparent and accountable to local people.  The 
recommendations contained within this report demonstrate that Exeter City Council 
not only satisfy the statutory requirements, but also reflect good practice in keeping 
the Constitution up to date and fit for purpose.

8. Report Details:

8.1 The basis for this Review arose out of the Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting held on the 14th March 2018.  The Committee agreed to the formation a 
Governance Review Group to address the roles and responsibilities of the various 
Committees, to ensure that they continue to meet the Council’s priorities, aims and 
objectives and that the standing orders and procedural rules contained within the 
Constitution remain fit for purpose.  

For the purposes of this Review, membership consisted of:-

Page 34



 
 Cllr Edwards
 Cllr Leadbetter (though did not attend)
 Cllr Musgrave (though did not attend)
 Cllr Sutton
 Cllr Thompson
 Cllr Wardle
 Cllr Wood
 Baan Al-Khafaji, City Solicitor and Head of HR
 John Street, Corporate Manager, Democratic Services and Civic Support
 Sarah Selway, Democr
[...]
 on any motion shall not speak again whilst it is the 
subject of debate, except:-

(a) to speak once on an amendment moved by another member;

(b) if the motion has been amended since he/she last spoke, to move a further 
amendment;

(c) if his/her first speech was on an amendment moved by another member, to 
speak on the main issue, whether or not the amendment on which he/she 
spoke was carried;

(d) in exercise of a right of reply given by paragraph (12a) or (12b) of this Standing 
Order;

(e) on a point of order;

(f) by way of personal explanation.

AMENDMENTS TO MOTIONS

(6) An amendment shall be relevant to the motion and shall be:-

(a) to refer a subject of debate to a Committee or elsewhere for consideration or 
reconsideration;

(b) to leave out words;

(c) to leave out words and insert or add words;

(d) to insert or add words;

(e) as long as the effect is not to negate the motion.

Page 43



(Amended October 2018)

but such omission, insertion or addition of words shall not have the effect of 
introducing a new proposal into the motion before the Council.

(7) Any amendment which would, if adopted, have an effect on the Council’s revenue or 
capital finance shall not be considered at the meeting of the Council at which the 
level of the Council Tax is set for the ensuing financial year unless prior written notice 
has been given to the Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support, 3 clear 
working days in advance of such meeting, to enable the Chief Executive & Growth 
Director and/or the Chief Finance Officer to report to the Council on the financial 
implications of such amendment.

(8) Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at a time and no further 
amendment shall be moved until the amendment under discussion has been 
disposed of.

(9) If an amendment is lost, other amendments may be moved on the original motion.  If 
an amendment is carried, the motion as amended shall take the place of the original 
motion and shall become the motion up
[...]
hall, when making an application, disclose 
that relationship to the Chief Officer.

A candidate who fails to disclose such a relationship shall be disqualified for the 
appointment and if appointed shall be liable to dismissal without notice.  Every 
member and senior officer of the Council shall disclose to the Monitoring Officer or 
relevant Director/Chief Finance Officer/Corporate Manager any relationship known to 
him/her to exist between himself/herself and any person whom he/she knows is a 
candidate for employment by the Council.  The Monitoring Officer or relevant 
Director/Chief Finance Officer/Corporate Manager shall report to the Council, 
appropriate Committee, Sub-Committee or Executive any such disclosure made to 
him/her.

(2) The content of this standing order shall be included in any application for 
employment. For the purpose of this Standing Order “senior officer” means any 
officer so designated by the Council and persons shall be deemed to be related if 
they are husband or wife or if either of them or the spouse of either of them is the 
son, daughter, grandson or granddaughter, brother, sister, nephew or niece of the 
other, or of the spouse of the other.

Page 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 External Progress Report and Annual Audit Letter
	External audit progress report�
	Contents
	External audit progress report
	Appendix
	2017/18 audit deliverables
	2017/18 audit deliverables (cont.)
	Slide Number 7
	ECC Annual Audit Letter 2017-18
	Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	Summary for Audit and Governance Committee
	Summary for Audit and Governance Committee
	Summary for Audit and Governance Committee (cont.)
	Summary for Audit and Governance Committee (cont.)
	Appendices
	High risk recommendations
	Summary of reports issued
	Audit fees
	Slide Number 10


	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A - Progress of audit plan as at 30 June 2018
	Appendix B - Summary of work completed 1st Qtr  Mar to Jun 2018
	Appendix C - Significant Governance Issues 2016-17 Update March18

	7 Governance Review
	Appendix A

	8 Corporate Governance Risk Register (Quarterly Review)
	Corporate Risk Register - September 2018
	Corporate Risk Register H&S - September 2018




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Wednesday 19 September 2018 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Natalie Vizard (Chair) 
Councillors Wood, Begley, Mrs Henson, Musgrave, Pattison, Sheldon and Thompson 

 
Also Present 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director Finance, Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support, Audit Manager (HP), Policy Officer and Democratic Services Officer (MD). 
 
Also Present 
 
David Bray, Senior Manager – Grant Thornton 
Geraldine Daly, Associate Audit Director – Grant Thornton. 

 

23   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Lamb and Warwick. 
 

24   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

25   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

26   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the external auditors report on behalf of 
KPMG. He discussed the external auditors work in delivering their responsibilities 
as the external auditor, highlighting the financial statements, value for money and 
certification of claims and returns. He provided a summary of the Councils Annual 
Audit Letter which was a statutory requirement, requiring approval, and provided a 
summary and conclusion of key findings from the work carried out for the City 
Council in 2017/18. He highlighted that the severance policy had been raised as a 
high risk recommendation in the audit. 
 
In response to Member questions, the Chief Finance Officer responded:- 
 

 The ‘except for’ qualified Value for Money opinion meant that VFM for the 
Council had been rated  had been rated as good, except for in respect of 
procurement and had been in place for three years. The auditors had noted the 
procurement recruitment work had been ongoing and acknowledged that 
progress had been made. A new procurement team was now in place and 
training and development was being delivered; 
 

 The housing benefit certification and capital receipts work were two separate 
functions and would not impact on each other. 

 



The Audit and Governance Committee noted the External Audit Progress Report 
and approved the Annual Audit Letter. 
 

27   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) presented the report on the internal audit work carried out 
during the period 1st April to 30th June 2018, advising Members on the overall 
progress against the Audit Plan, which had been approved on 14th March 2018 and 
reported on any issues that required Member consideration. She explained that 
progress was on target, but there had been an over spend against CIL/S106 for 
additional work requested by the previous S106 Member Champion, which would 
be covered the contingency time built into the plan. She confirmed that the agreed 
actions from previous audit reports were being progressed satisfactorily. 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) commented on the Planning Applications audit, stating that 
the statutory period for local planning authorities to deal with planning permission 
applications was eight weeks for minor applications and up to 13 weeks for major 
applications. If an application had not been determined within the statutory period, 
the applicant had a right to appeal to the Secretary of State. If the application 
remained undetermined after 26 weeks, any fee paid by the applicant would be 
refunded. The audit had identified that, there had been a drop in minor application 
performance during the last 12 months and remedial actions had been agreed to 
resolve the issues. 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) provided an update on the Counter Fraud report, 
highlighting that the biggest fraud and emerging risks had been shared with the 
Senior Management Board (SMB) and that SMB responses to the Organised Crime 
checklist were being managed by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Members were advised on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
Inspection, noting that a positive report had been provided by the Investigatory 
Powers Commissioners Office (IPCO). Recommendations made at the last 
inspection had been satisfactorily addressed.  The IPCO had made some further 
recommendations for improvements which are being addressed. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Audit Manager (HP) and the Chief 
Executive & Growth Director responded:- 
 

 The audit had identified that applicants had failed to use the pre-application 
advice service, it is not clear whether this is because applicants are unaware 
that they could receive pre-application advice.  Measures are being put in place 
to raise awareness that pre application advice can be provided; 
 

 Extensions to planning application determinations can be  made, if agreed by 
both parties and are recommended, to save the application going to appeal, 
which would be more costly and timely, and there were no deadlines for 
applications given an extension; 
 

 The Planning team were aware of the issues in processing minor applications, 
however there was a nationwide issue in recruiting skilled staff members to 
resolve the resource issues; 
 

 Exeter City Council was the only authority in the South West that did not charge 
for pre application advice and received more engagement with applicants 
accordingly. The authority would always look to make improvements and was 
addressing how minor applications could be improved. 

 



The Chair commented that the issue for planning applications would be monitored 
and a Planning Officer could be invited to a future Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting if required.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the Internal Audit Report for the first 
quarter of the year 2018/19. 

28   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ) ACT - EXCLUSION OF 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it included the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

29   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER (QUARTERLY REVIEW) 
 
The Policy Officer presented the report which advised the Audit and Governance 
Committee of the Council’s risk management process and presented the updated 
Corporate Risk Register. The Audit and Governance Committee was responsible for 
the monitoring and reviewing the Council’s risks. 
 
She discussed the two new risks that had been added to the register and that the 
number of high risks had been reduced to three during the last quarter. She 
explained to Members, about the risks, which had been downgraded and on the risk 
removed from the register during this quarter. She explained that another high risk 
item, was expected to be removed from the register by the December meeting. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Policy Officer, Chief Executive & 
Growth Director and Chief Finance Officer responded that:- 
 

 For ease of reference A3 copies of the Risk Register would be printed after the 
agenda is published and placed in Member’s pigeon holes ahead of Audit and 
Governance Committee meetings; 
 

 The Greater Exeter Strategic Plan (GESP) was a spatial plan for the local 
authorities of East Devon, Exeter, Mid Devon and Teignbridge, which sat above 
the local plans for each area, providing a joined up vision for the Greater Exeter 
sub region. Its purpose was to meet the area’s housing needs in the right 
locations, providing transport and infrastructure improvements and securing 
economic growth. These high level ambitions could not be achieved in isolation 
and this was why a joint plan was being prepared. 

 

 Exeter no longer had a five year land supply.  This was because the market 
was prioritising purpose built student accommodation and whilst meeting a 
demand and protecting family housing, it would not count against the five year 
land supply figures;  

 

 Exeter City Council would seek the services of other energy companies, to 
avoid any excessive costs, in the unlikely event that the existing provider went 
into liquidation at Monkerton. The risk addressed research and actions needed 
before any work was undertaken; 

 

 Out of town shopping centres would increase income through the collection of 
additional business rates. However, increasing the number of out of town 
shopping centres could have a negative impact on the vitality of the city centre.  
This is a challenge and more than just a planning issue;    
 



 There was an ongoing investigation for Clifton Hill, which expected to have 
sufficient money in place for closure. No costs had been finalised, but £100,000 
had been approved by Full Council; Parkwood Leisure’s insurance company 
was covering the cost of their reduced service at Riverside, but Exeter City 
Council may need to take over the insurance in the future.  
 

 The historical contaminated Council owned land, needed to be shown as a risk 
but also needed to avoid causing any issues and uncertainty to the public. The 
land was regularly monitored to ensure there were no issues to keep it as low 
risk; 
 

 The risk to the council budget and the savings to be made had included the pay 
increases to staff and the national living wage. Additional savings needed to be 
made and the exact budget reductions would be confirmed next. Unions would 
be consulted and discussions were ongoing. The Chief Finance Officer would 
be providing further information on funding and budgets at the Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Committee on 27 September; 

 

 The pay increase for staff was 2% for the next two years, which also included a 
higher increase for lower grade salaries. These figure would be built into the 
2019 budget. 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee reviewed and noted the updated Corporate 
Risk Register. 

30   GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
The Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support presented the report of the 
findings of the Governance Review Group, following a request made by Members at 
the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 14 March 2018. The review 
group had been made up of seven Members, the City Solicitor and Head of HR, the 
Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support, the Democratic Services Manager 
and the Scrutiny Programme Officer. The cross party group addressed the roles 
and responsibilities of the various Council Committees, ensuring they continued to 
meet the Council’s priorities and objectives and checked the Standing Orders and 
constitution’s procedural rules to ensure they were still fit for purpose and where 
improvements could be made. The results had been collated into the report which 
would go to Full Council for approval. 
 
Members were informed about the items discussed at the review group meetings 
and highlighted  the review group’s findings, which noted that the Constitution and 
Council procedures remained fit for purpose, with a few minor amendments to 
strengthen the constitution. The democratic process, structure and scrutiny 
processes had been considered to be working well.  
 
The Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support notified Members that the 
Democratic Services team were also providing Member services support for 
Teignbridge District Council, and that the Scrutiny Programme Officer would also be 
leaving the team at the end of September. The post would not be backfilled and he 
would be addressing how this would impact both the partnership working 
arrangements with Teignbridge, as well as this Council’s future scrutiny offer 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Corporate Manager Democratic & 
Civic Support and the Chief Executive & Growth Director explained that:- 
 

 An error on a recent delegation briefing agenda, which intimated that the 
meeting was one open for public attendance, had been generated from the 



software programme used for assembling agendas. The system had been 
amended so the text would not appear in future agendas; 
 

 Meetings of Planning Delegation briefings were not a decision making body, 
and there was no set requirement on the number of Members needing to 
attend; 

 

 Planning delegation briefings provided an opportunity for Members to speak 
with officers about applications which officers felt could be decided via their 
delegated powers, and to check if they should go to Planning Committee. 
Previously all applications would go to the Planning Committee, in which 
meetings could receive 30 or more applications, making debate on them 
difficult. Delegation Briefings allowed the time for discussion to look at options 
for applications; 
 

 Reference throughout the Council’s constitution to “the relevant Executive 
Member or Portfolio Holder”.   It was explained that such terminology avoided 
the need for the constitution to be amended as and when the title of Portfolio 
Holders changed; 
 

 The Leader of the Council in his role as Portfolio Holder for Growth and City 
Development, and the Portfolio Holder for Support Services had considered the 
option for the Police move into the Civic Centre. It was their view that the move 
was not a sensitive issue and the decision was deemed suitable to be 
delegated to the City Surveyor. The lease would operate in the same manner 
as the other organisations leasing space in the Civic Centre; 

 

 The recommendation for Scrutiny Chairs to attend Executive meetings, would 
be to provide additional explanation on their Committee’s comments and/or 
recommendations, to their Executive colleagues. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee support and Council 
approve:- 
 
(i) The amendment of Standing Order 8 (3) (a) to state that questions should be 

submitted in written form no later than 10 am on the working day before the 
meeting; 

(ii) The addition to Standing Order 10 (6) of the following: “As long as the effect 
is not to negate the motion”; 

(iii) The publicising, through social media and other means determined by 
officers, of the Council agenda prior to commencement of the Council 
meeting; 

(iv) That Committee Chairs will move the minutes of their respective Committees 
for noting on block rather than minute by minute (with the exception of any 
minutes containing recommendations); 

(v) That Executive recommendations will be identified and highlighted more 
clearly at Council meetings and voted on accordingly; 

(vi) That the current system of three Scrutiny Committees be retained. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.00 pm) 
 

Chair 

1   


